

No. 20-222

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF EVIDENCE LAW PROFESSORS AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

ALLISON EHLERT
EHLERT HICKS, LLP
2001 Addison Street,
Suite 300
Berkeley, CA 94709
(510) 833-7339
aehlert@ehlerthicks.com

RACHEL BLOOMEKATZ
Counsel of Record
BLOOMEKATZ LAW LLC
1148 Neil Avenue
Columbus, OH 43201
(614) 259-7611
rachel@bloomekatzlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

March 3, 2021

JEREMY A. LIEBERMAN
EMMA GILMORE
MARC I. GROSS
POMERANTZ LLP
600 3rd Avenue
New York, NY 10016
(212) 661-1100
jalieberman@pomlaw.com

MICHAEL DELL'ANGELO
SHERRIE R. SAVETT
BERGER MONTAGUE
1818 Market Street, Suite 3600
Philadelphia, PA 10103
mdellangelo@bm.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	iii
Interest of amici curiae	1
Introduction and summary of argument	4
Argument	6
I. Rule 301 prescribes a default rule that allows courts to assign the burden of persuasion to the party opposing a presumption when necessary to properly apply the substantive law at issue.....	6
A. Rule 301 is a default rule.	6
B. Statutory doctrine can displace the generally applicable Rule 301.	7
II. The substantive law of securities fraud shifts the burden of persuasion to defendants to rebut the <i>Basic</i> presumption.	10
A. The <i>Basic</i> presumption is a substantive doctrine of federal securities statutes.....	10
B. The same reasons that prompted the Court to create the <i>Basic</i> presumption also require shifting the burden of persuasion to defendants seeking to rebut that presumption.....	11
C. <i>Basic</i> 's reference to the Rule 301 Advisory Committee Note further supports the conclusion that defendants must rebut the <i>Basic</i> presumption by a preponderance of the evidence.	16

III.	The difficulty of establishing the <i>Basic</i> presumption demonstrates that defendants should bear the burden of persuasion on rebuttal.	19
IV.	No federal court of appeals has held that defendants can rebut the <i>Basic</i> presumption by merely producing evidence that there was no price impact.....	22
	A. Circuit courts uniformly hold that the Rule 301 default does not apply.	23
	B. Goldman Sachs and its amici cite cases that are inapposite.....	25
	Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 13

*Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans &
Trust Funds*,
568 U.S. 455 (2013) 10, 11

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 21

Basic Inc. v. Levinson,
485 U.S. 224 (1988) *passim*

Bing Li v. Aeterna Zentaris, Inc.,
324 F.R.D. 331 (D.N.J. 2018), *aff'd sub nom.*
Vizirgianakis v. Aeterna Zentaris, Inc.,
775 F. App'x 51 (3d Cir. 2019) 28

Cammer v. Bloom,
711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989)..... 21

Finkel v. Docutel/Olivetti Corp.,
817 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 25

Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP,
368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 21

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
573 U.S. 258 (2014) *passim*

IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.,
818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 26, 27

In re Allstate Corp. Securities Litigation,
966 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 16, 24, 27

<i>In re CenturyLink Sales Practices & Securities Litigation,</i> 337 F.R.D. 193 (D. Minn. 2020).....	27
<i>In re DVI, Inc. Securities Litigation,</i> 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011)	21
<i>In re PolyMedica Corp. Securities Litigation,</i> 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	21
<i>KBC Asset Management NV v. 3D Systems Corp.,</i> No. CV 0:15-2393-MGL, 2017 WL 4297450 (D.S.C. Sept. 28, 2017).....	28
<i>Keyes v. School District No. 1,</i> 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	8
<i>Krogman v. Sterritt,</i> 202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001)	22
<i>Local 703, I.B. of T. Grocery and Food Employees Welfare Fund v. Regions Financial Corporation,</i> 762 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Lupyan v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.,</i> 761 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Matter of Multiponics, Inc.,</i> 622 F.2d 725 (5th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>McCann v. Newman Irrevocable Trust,</i> 458 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2006)	20

<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Transportation Management Corp.,</i> 462 U.S. 393 (1983), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs, Department of Labor v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	8
<i>O'Boyle Tank Lines, Inc. v. Beckham</i> , 616 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Plymouth County Retirement System v. Patterson Companies Inc.</i> , No. CV 18-871 (MJD/HB), 2020 WL 5757695 (D. Minn. Sept. 28, 2020).....	27
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>United States Department of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993)	10
<i>Waggoner v. Barclays PLC</i> , 875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 301	<i>passim</i>
Advisory Committee Notes	17, 18
Legislative materials	
H.R. Rep. No. 1383, 73d Cong., 2d Sess., 11 (1934)	12
Other authorities	
Edmund M. Morgan & John MacArthur Maguire, <i>Looking Backward and Forward at Evidence</i> , 50 Harv. L. Rev. 909 (1937)	18

Edmund M. Morgan, <i>Instructing the Jury Upon Presumptions and Burden of Proof</i> , 47 Harv. L. Rev. 59 (1933).	10
Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, 1 <i>Federal Evidence</i> § 3:8 (4th ed.)	8, 18
Model Civ. Jury Instr. 9th Cir. § 18.5 (2020)	25, 26
Pattern Civ. Jury Instr. 5th Cir. § 7.1 (2020)	25
Stephen A. Saltzburg, Michael M. Martin & Daniel J. Capra, <i>Federal Rules of Evidence Manual</i> (12th ed.)	7, 19
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011) (No. 09-1403)	23
9 J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> § 2486 (3d ed. 1940)	8
